



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1406/2025**
NOVO NORDISK A/S & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rishabh Paliwal, Mr. Shreyansh Gupta
(VC), Advocates

versus

ZYDUS LIFESCIENCES LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER
% **11.02.2026**

I.A. 32492/2025 (Under Order XI Rules 2 and 5 of CPC)

1. Reply on behalf of defendant has not been filed. Let the same be filed before next date of hearing before Hon'ble Court.

CS(COMM) 1406/2025 & I.A. 32487/2025 (for stay)

2. Affidavit of undertaking has been filed on behalf of the defendant. Replies and written statement have not been filed by the defendant.

3. Complaint with company seal of the plaintiff no.1 in compliance of order dated 19.12.2025 in IA no. 32490/2025 has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs.



4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 26.02.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 26.02.2026, for further directions.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/sk